It took a long time before the questionnaire were

filled and returned. According to the population size computed in the chapter three of this

project, a total number of two hundred (200) copies of the questionnaire were administered to

the respondents, however, only one hundred and ninety six (196) copies were properly filled

and returned, while the information given by the respondents were quantified numerically

and converted into percentages.

4.3 Data Analysis and Interpretation

The questionnaire was divided into two parts;

Part A: This contain respondents Demographic data